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Rocky Mountain Power’s Motion Requesting Leave  
for Witness to Appear Remotely  

 
 

 
 Pursuant to Utah Administrative Code Rule 746-1 et. seq., Rocky Mountain Power (the 

“Company”) hereby files this Motion Requesting Leave for Witnesses to Appear Remotely so that 

its witness Kenneth Lee Elder, Jr. can appear remotely at the hearing in the above-captioned matter, 

which is scheduled for December 16, 2025. The Company requests that the Public Service 

Commission of Utah (“Commission”) issue its order no later than December 9, 2025 to provide 

Mr. Elder sufficient time to make travel arrangements if required to do so. As a witness supporting 

the Company’s application, Mr. Elder adopted the direct testimony of Robert M. Meredith in this 

docket and filed rebuttal testimony in this docket. The Company’s other witnesses are currently 

expected to participate at the hearing in person. On November 24, 2024, the Company contacted 

counsel for the intervenors that have filed testimony in the docket, including the Community 

Renewable Energy Agency, the Division of Public Utilities, the Office of Consumer Services, 

mailto:Katherine.smith@pacificorp.com


Page 2 – Motion of Rocky Mountain Power 

Western Resource Advocates, and Sierra Club and can represent that no party has objected to Mr. 

Elder appearing remotely.  

The Company respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order no later December 

9, 2025, granting Mr. Elder permission to appear remotely at the hearing on December 16, 2025.   

DATED this 25th day of November 2025. 

Respectfully submitted, 

      ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

 

___________________________________  
      Katherine Smith 
      1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 
Telephone No. (435) 776-6980 
E-mail: Katherine.smith@pacificorp.com  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 25-035-06 
 

I hereby certify that on November 25, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
 ocs@utah.gov 
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
Cameron Irmas cirmas@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 
Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov 
Alex Ware aware@utah.gov 
Division of Public Utilities 
 dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
Assistant Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov  
Sierra Club (C) 
Rose Monahan rose.monahan@sierraclub.org 
Thomas Phillips thomas.phillips@sierraclub.org 
Community Renewable Energy Agency 
Phillip J. Russell (C) prussell@jdrslaw.com  
Kevin Higgins (C) khiggins@energystrat.com  
Christopher Thomas Christopher.Thomas@slc.gov  
Emily Quinton (C) equinton@summitcountyutah.gov  
Luke Cartin luke.cartin@parkcity.org  
Dan Dugan Dan.Dugan@slc.gov  
Western Resource Advocates (C) 
Sophie Hayes sophie.hayes@westernresources.org  
Karl Boothman karl.boothman@westernresources.org  
Nancy Kelly nancy.kelly@westernresources.org  
Jessica Loeloff jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org  
Stephanie Altman stephanie.altman@westernresources.org  
Utah Clean Energy (C) 
Sarah Wright sarah@utahcleanenergy.org  
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Jennifer Eden jennifer@utahcleanenergy.org  
Lauren R. Barros LRB@LaurenBarrosLaw.com  
Jenn Bodine jbodine@utahcleanenergy.org  
Josh Craft josh@utahcleanenergy.org  
Logan Mitchell  logan@utahcleanenergy.org   

Rocky Mountain Power 
Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com 
Jana Saba 
 
Max Backlund 

jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
max.backlund@pacificorp.com 

Katherine Smith Katherine.smith@pacificorp.com 

 
 
 

_____________________________ 
Rick Loy 
Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 
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